Building Division
N 17575 Peak Ave

‘ Morgan Hill, CA 95037-4128
//-// : Phone: (408) 778-6480
W

Email: permits@morganhill.ca.gov
CITY OF MORGAN HILL

ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES

Permit Issuance
For issuance of each electrical permit . . .. ... ... .. ... $115.00

Fee Schedule
(Note: The following does not include the permit issuance fee)

Private Swimming Pools — Repairs/Replacement

For private, residential in-ground, swimming pools for single-family occupancies including

a complete system of necessary branch circuit wiring, bonding, grounding, underwater

lighting, water pumping and other similar electrical equipment directly related to the

operation of a swimming pool, each pool. . .. ... . . ... . . $256.00
Carnivals and Circuses

Carnivals, Circuses, or other traveling shows or exhibitions utilizing transportable-type
rides, booths, displays and attractions.

For electric generators, electrically driven rides, mechanically driven rides and walk
through attractions or displays having electric lighting . . ... ....... ... ... ... . ..... $512.00

For carnivals and circuses booth and pathway lighting . . ............ ... ... ........ $512.00
Temporary Power Service

For a temporary metered service power pole or pedestal including pole or
pedestal-mounted receptacle outlets,each . . .. ... ... ... .. ... ... . L. $256.00

For a temporary distribution system (up to 5) poles including temporary lighting and
receptacle outlets for construction sites, decorative light, Christmas tree sales lots,
firework stands, each . . . ... ... $256.00

For each additional distribution system. . . ... ... ... . $256.00
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Photovoltaic Systems — New

Residential . . . ... ... $307.00
Commercial —Lessthan 10 kw . . ... ... $371.00
Commercial - Greaterthanorequalto 10 kw—49 kw . ........... ... ... ... ........ $499.00
Commercial - Greaterthan 49 kw . . . ... ... $691.00

Solar Structures

Upto B0 KW . . ot $768.00
Each additional kwover 50 kw . . . .. ... .. $ 5.00
Photovoltaic Systems — Repairs/Reinstall

Residential repair of photovoltaic electrical systems,each . ........................ $256.00

Commercial / Industrial repair of photovoltaic electrical systems,each................ $320.00

NOTE: PV fees shall not exceed the fee amount stated under section 66015 of the Government Code
Receptacle, Switch, Outlets, Lighting Fixtures, Circuits

For receptacle, switch, lighting outlets, lighting fixtures, sockets or other lamp holding

devices, Per CirCUIt . . . . .. .. $128.00
For pole or platform-mounted lighting fixtures (upto5),each....................... $256.00
Theatrical-type lighting fixtures or assemblies, persystem. . ... ... ... ... ......... $640.00
Kitchen circuits —remodels . . . ... ... $192.00
Bathroom circuits —remodels . . ... .. ... . $128.00

Non-Residential Appliances, and Receptacle Outlets

For non-residential appliances and self-contained factory wired, non-residential

appliances not exceeding one horsepower (HP), Kilowatt (KW), or Kilovolt-ampere (KVA),

in rating including medical and dental devices, food, beverage, and ice cream cabinets,

illuminated show cases, drinking fountains, vending machines, laundry machines, or

other similar types of equipment, (up to 10 appliances) . .. ........... ... ... .. ... ... $320.00

Power Apparatus
For motors, generators, transformers, rectifiers, synchronous convertors, capacitors,

industrial heating, air conditioning and heating pumps, cooking or baking equipment and
other apparatus, as follows:
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Rating in horsepower (HP), Kilowatts (KW), Kilovolt-amperes (KVA) or Kilovolt-amperes-reactive
(KVAR):

Tto 100 —HP or KW, each . . ... ... e $256.00
101 andover-HP or KW, each . .. ... .. . e $384.00
Busways

For trolley and plug-in-type busways,each . . ........... . ... ... ... .. .. ... ... ... $512.00

Signs, Outline Lighting, Marquees
For signs, outline lighting systems or marquees supplied from one branch circuit . . . .. . .. $320.00

For additional branch circuits (up to 5) within the same sign, outline lighting system

Lo T ' F=T o [ U =Y. $256.00
Services

For services of 600 volts or less and not over 200 amperes in rating,each . . ... ....... $256.00
For services of 600 volts or less and over 200 amperes and over,each . .............. $384.00

Miscellaneous Apparatus, Conduits, and Conductors

For electrical apparatus, conduits and conductors for which a permit is required but
for which no fee is herein set forth,each . .. ........ ... ... .. ... .. L $192.00

Other Fees Collected With Electrical Permit:
Long Range Planning Fee: 15% LRP fee to be added to electrical fee total.
GIS Technology Fee: 5% GIS Tech fee to be added to electrical fee total.

Building Standards Commission Fee: (Fee based on construction valuation)

Construction Valuation Fee
$1.00 - 25,000 $1.00
$25,001 — 50,000 $2.00
$50,001 — 75,000 $3.00
$75,000 — 100,000 $4.00
Every $25,000 or fraction thereof above $100,000 Add $1.00

Microfilm Fee:
$4.00 Base Fee Plus
$0.25 per 8 2" x 11” sheet
$2.00 per 8 4" x 14” or larger sheet
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